
l+I Canada Revenue Agence du revenu 
Agency du Canada 

March 19, 2019 

REGISTERED MAIL 

Dear 

Subject: Notice of intention to revoke 
J C Froese Foundation 

BN: 850851502RR0001 
File#: 3047044 

We are writing following our letter dated July 26, 2018 ( copy enclosed), in which the 
J C Froese Foundation (the Organization) was invited to respond to the findings of the 
audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA), and explain why the registration 
of the Organization should not be revoked in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the 
Income Tax Act. 

We have now reviewed and considered your written responses dated August 7, 2018, 
September 24, 2018, September 26, 2018, October 18, 2018, October 24, 2018, and 
October 29, 2018. Your reply has not alleviated our concerns with respect to the 
Organization's non-compliance issues. Please find below our response with respect to our 
findings during the audit. 

1. Having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or officer of the 
charity 

As stated in our letter dated July 26, 2018, it is our position that Robert Tennant meets 
the definition of an ineligible individual pursuant to paragraph 149.1(1 )(c) of the Act. 
Given the serious nature of the non-compliance discovered during the audit of the 
New Horizon Charitable Foundation, there are concerns with Robert Tennant serving ,,s 
Director of the current registered charity under review, JC Froese Foundation. In our 
view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration under paragraph 
149.1(4.l)(e) and 168(l)(b) of the Act. 

The information and documentation provided with your submission of October 29, 2018, 
has alleviated the concerns expressed in our letter of July 26, 2018, regarding the 
Organization having an ineligible individual on its board of directors. This issue has now 
been resolved, as Robert Tennant has resigned as a director of the Organization effective 
October 15, 2018. 
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However, your reply has not alleviated our concerns with respect to the Organization's 
failure to devote its resources to charitable activities. Our concerns are explained below: 

2. Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

As stated in our letter dated July 26, 2018, our review of the Organization's Form T3010, 
Registered Charity Information Return, indicates that the Organization has been inactive 
for the last six consecutive years. As such, it is our position that the Organization is 
inactive and has failed to operate exclusively for charitable purposes. It is our 
determination, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration for 
failing to be "operated exclusively for charitable purposes" purusant to the definition of 
charitable foundation in paragraph 149.1(1) of the Act. Additionally, there are also 
grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration under paragraph 149.1(3) and 
168(l)(b) of the Act. 

In your correspondence dated September 26, 2018, you stated that, "We agree that the 
Foundation has not received any donations or other income nor made any donations to 
Qualified donees in the last five years. That finding is indisputable and fully supported by 
the Foundations T 3010 CRA Return filings." In addition you stated that, "The 
Foundation has spent considerable time and human resources and has incurred expenses 
during the audit period to maintain its good standing with respect to regulatory filings 
both with Corporations Canada and Canada Revenue Agency. The expenditure of time 
and resources establishes that the Foundation is corporately active and certainly provides 
evidence in support of the intentions of the Foundation to maintain its capacity to receive 
donations and make gifts to Qualified donees". 

It is our position that these expenditures are not charitable expenditures, and the 
Organization has failed to demonstrate that it expended any resources on charitable 
activities in furtherance of its charitable purposes. A registered charity must expend 
resources on charitable activities in addition to fulfilling its administrative 
responsibilities, such as maintaining good standing with respect to regulatory filings. 

Furthermore, in its response dated September 26, 2018, the Organization also indicated it 
will take steps to initiate charitable activity. Specifically, it stated that it will "open a 
bank account, receive donations and make disbursements totalling at least $10,000 to 
Qualified donees prior to its current fiscal year end". 
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Based on the financial information provided on its T3010 and financial statements for the 
fiscal periods under audit, the Organization currently does not have any resources to 
disburse to qualified donees. Furthermore, the Organization failed to provide concrete, 
detailed and sufficient info1mation on how the Organization intends to generate income 
and make the said disbursements. Additionally, the Organization failed to indicate which 
qualified donees it intends to make its disbursements to. Therefore, our position remains 
that the Organization is inactive and failed to devote its resources to charitable activities. 

Conclusion 

The audit by the CRA has revealed that the Organization is not complying with the 
requirements set out in the Act. In particular, it was found that the Organization failed to 
devote all its resources to charitable purposes. For these reasons, it is the position of the 
CRA that the Organization no longer meets the requirements necessary for charitable 
registration and should be revoked in the marmer described in subsection 168(1) of the 
Act. 

For each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated July 26, 2018, pursuant to 
subsection 168(1) and, 149.1(3) of the Act, we propose to revoke the registration of the 
Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation will be effective on 
the date of publication of the following notice in the Canada Gazette: 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b) and 149.1(3)(b), 
of the Income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the registration of the 
charity listed below and that by virtue of paragraph 168(2)(b) thereof, the 
revocation of registration is effective on the date of publication of this 
notice in the Canada Gazette. 

Business number 
850851502RR0001 

Name 
J C Froese Foundation 
Edmonton AB 

Should the Organization choose to object to this notice of intention to revoke the 
Organization's registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a vvritten 
notice of objection, which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must 
be filed within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The notice of objection 
should be sent to: 

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON KIA 0L5 
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A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the 
Canada Gazette after the expiration of 90 days from the date this letter was mailed. As 
such, the Organization's registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the 
CRA receives an objection to this notice of intention to revoke within this time frame. 

A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration, 
including appeals from a notice of intent to revoke registration can be found in 
Appendix A, attached. 

Consequences of revocation 

As of the effective date ofrevocation: 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I tax as a registered 
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. 
This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax 
credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors 
under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.l(l)(a), of the Act, respectively; 

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a 
tax within one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This 
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed Form T2046, Tax Return Where 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked. Form T2046 must be filed, and the tax 
paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the notice of 
intention to revoke. The relevant provisions of the Act concerning the tax 
applicable to revoked charities can also be found in Appendix A. 
Form T2046 and the related Guide RC4424, Completing the Tax Return 
Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at 
canada.ca/charities-giving; and 

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a public institution for purposes of 
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be 
subject to obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to 
organizations other than public institutions. If you have any questions about 
your Goods and Services Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (OST/HST) obligations 
and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) 
or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). · 
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Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every 
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) 
file a return of income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed 
information, for each taxation year. The return of income must be filed without notice or 
demand. 

Yours sincerely, 

To y Manconi 
Director General 
Charities Directorate 

Attachments: 

... 

- CRA letter dated July 26, 2018 
- Organizations letter dated August 7, 2018 
- CRA letter dated August 10, 2018 
- Organizations fax dated September 24, 2018 
- Organizations letter dated September 26, 2018 
- Organizations fax dated October 18, 2018 
- Organizations fax dated October 24, 2018 
- Organizations letter dated October 29, 2018 
- Appendix A, Relevant provisions of the Act 

c.c.: Joseph Moyah 



J♦I Canada Revenue 
Agency 

July 26, 2018 

John Froese 
Director 
J C Froese Foundation 

Agence du revenu 
du Canada 

Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton AB T6H 418 

Dear John Froese: 

Subject: Audit of JC Froese Foundation 

BN: 850851502RR0001 
File# : 3047044 

We are vvriting to inform you that J C Froese Foundation (the Organization) has been selected by 
the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for an audit as a registered charity under the Income Tax 
Act. The audit related to the operations of the Organization for the period from 2011-09-20 to 
2017-05-31. 

In our audit, we have identified issues of non-compliance with the provisions of the Act and/ or 
its Regulations in the following areas: 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
Issue Reference 

1. Having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or 149.1(4.l)(e), 
officer of the charity 168(1 )(b ), 

188.2(2)(d) 
2. Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 149.1(1), 149.l(3), 

168(1)(b), 248(1) 

This letter describes the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA relating to the legislative 
and common law requirements that apply to registered charities, and offers the Organization an 
opportunity to respond and present additional infonnation. The Organization must comply with 
the law; if it does not, its registered status may be revoked in the manner described in section 168 
of the Act 

Identified area of non-compliance 

Ineligible Individuals 

The Act provides the CRA with the discretionary authority to suspend or revoke the 
registration of a registered charity where an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, 
officer or like official, or if such an individual controls or manages the charity directly or 
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indirectly. As detailed below, it appears that one director of the Organization is an ineligible 
individual. 

Legislation 

The definition of"ineligible individual" at subsection 149.1(1) of the Act reads, 

"Ineligible individual," at any time, means a person who has been 

( a) convicted of a relevant criminal offence unless it is a conviction for which 
(i) a pardon has been granted and the pardon has not been revoked or ceased to have 

effect, or 
(ii) a record suspension has been ordered under the Criminal Records Act and 

the record suspension has not been revoked or ceased to have effect, 

(b) convicted of a relevant offence in the five-year period preceding that time, 

( c) a director, trustee, officer or like official of a registered charity or a registered Canadian 
amateur athletic association during a period in which the charity or association engaged in 
conduct that can reasonably be considered to have constituted a serious breach of the 
requirements for registration under this Act and for which the registration of the charity or 
association was revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, 

(d) an individual who controlled or managed, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever, a 
registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic association during a period in which 
the charity or association engaged in conduct that can reasonably be considered to have 
constituted a serious breach of the requirements for registration under this Act and for which its 
registration was revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, or 

(e) a promoter in respect of a tax shelter that involved a registered charity or a registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association, the registration of which was revoked in the five-year 
period preceding that time for reasons that included or were related to participation in the tax 
shelter. 

Under section 149. l (4. l)(e) of the Act, the CRA may revoke the registration of a registered 
charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like official of the charity, or 
controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever. 

We have concerns with the Organization's directors. Specifically, we are referring to Robert 
Tennant (Director). According to our records, Robert Tennant was previously listed as a Director 
of a charity. New Horizon Charitable Foundation when its registration was revoked on 
November 16, 2013, for serious breaches of the requirements for registration under the Act. As a 
result, Robert Tennant meets the definition ofineligible individual. 



Summary 

Based on our review, it is our position that Robert Tennant meets the definition of an ineligible 
individual pursuant to paragraph 149. l (l )(c) of the Act. Given the serious nature of the non­
compliance discovered during the audit of New Horizon Charitable Foundation, there are 
concerns with Robert Tennant serving as Director of the current registered charity under review, 
JC Froese Foundation. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's 
registration under paragraph 149.1(4.l)(e) and 168(l)(b) ofthe Act, and it is the CRA's intention 
to exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

The Organization was registered effective 20 I l-09-20, with the following purposes (also known 
as objects), per its (Letters Patent, Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act, 2014-01-21): 

a) To solicit and rec~ive gifts, bequests, trusts, funds, and property and beneficially, or as a 
trustee or agent, to hold, invest, develop, manage, accumulate and administer funds and property 
for the purpose of distributing funds and property exclusively to registered charities as well as 
"qualified donees" under the provision of the Income Tax Act; and 

b) To undertake activities ancillary and incidental to the attainment of the aforementioned 
charitable purpose. 

Our review of the Organization's Form T3010, Registered Charity Infonnation Return, for the 
above-noted fiscal periods, indicates that the Organization has been inactive for the last six 
consecutive years. As such, it is our position that the Organization is inactive and has failed to 
operate exclusively for charitable purposes. 

It is our determination that the Act requires that a registered charity be active in order to be 
meeting the requirements for which it obtained registration. Furthermore, under 149.1(3) of the 
Act, the Minister of National Revenue has the authority to grant registered status to those entities 
that are active, and the discretion to revoke those that are inactive. 

Specifically, when considering the definition of a ''registered charity" in subsection 248(1) of the 
Act, along with the definition of a "charitable foundation" , in section 149. l (l) , which" means a 
corporation or trust that is constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes." It is our 
opinion that a charitable foundation must (emphasis added) be active. 
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Summary 

It is our determination, there are grounds fur revocation of the Organization's registration for 
failing to be" operated exclusively for charitable purposes" purusant to the definition of 
charitable foundation in paragraph 149 .1 ( 1) of the Act. As a result, it is our opinion that the 
organization is not active. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's 
registration under paragraph 149.1(3) and l68(l)(b) of the Act, and it is the CRA's intention to 
exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

If the Organization no longer intends to carry on charitable programs, it needs to request 
voluntary revocation of its registered status. If the Organization chooses to exercise this option, 
we require the request in writing. The written request must be signed and dated by an authorized 
representative we have on file. As a consequence of voluntary revocation, the Organization will 
no longer be required to complete Form T3010. Additional consequences of voluntary revocation 
include: · 

a) The Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered charity 
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts (emphasis 
added). This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be al!owab le as 
tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors 
under subsection 118.1 (3), or paragraph 110.l(l)(a), of the Act, respectively. 

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax 
within one year from the date stated in T205 l A, Notice oflntention to Revoke a 
Charity's Registration. This revocation tax is calculated on prescribed Form 
T2046 Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked. 

Under the Act, a registered charity becomes liable to pay the revocation tax when 
it voluntarily gives up its registration, or when the CRA revokes its registration. 
The purpose of this tax is to ensure that charitable property is applied to charitable 
use. In essence, it requires a revoked charity to spend its money on its charitable 
programs or to donate it to an eligible donee. If the revoked charity does this, the 
tax may be zero. To the extent that the charity fails to do this, the tax is set at the 
amount that remains, once outstanding debts have been paid. Persons connected 
with the charity can also be liable for the tax under certain circumstances. 

Form T2046 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year 
from the date stated in the T2051A. Form 2046 is available on our website at 
canada.ca/charities-giving. 
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Subsection 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified 
don~e) who receives an amount from the charity is jointly, and severally liable 
with the charity, for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act by the charity. 

c) The Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (the ETA). As a result, the Organization may be 
subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to organizations 
other than charities. If you have any questions about your GST/HST obligations 
and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at l-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 
l-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). 

The Organization's options: 

a) Respond 

If the Organization chooses to respond, send written representations and any additional 
information regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days from the date of this 
letter to the address below. After considering the response, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action. The possible actions 
include: · 

• no compliance action; 
• issuing an educational letter; 
• resolving the issues through a Compliance Agreement; 
• applying penalties or suspensions or both, as described in sections 188.1 and 

188.2 of the Act; or 
• issuing a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the Organization in the 

manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act 

b) Do not respond 

The Organization may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate may issue a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the 
Organization in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

If the Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter, send us a written request 
with the individual's name, the individual's contact information, and explicit authorization that 
the individual can discuss the file with us. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please contact me at 
613-670-0739. My manager, Arlene Proctor, may also be reached at 613-670-9525. 



Yours sincerely, 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 2nd floor 
Ottawa ON Kl A OL5 

c.c.: John Rooney 
Director 
JC Froese Foundation 
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Robert I. Tennant 

August 7, 2018 

Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Suite 1306 
Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 2nd floor 
Ottawa ON K 1 A OL5 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 

Audits of Six (6) Charitable Foundations 
Requests for Six (6) sixty (60) day extensions 

Enclosed please find copies of your six (6) Audit letters dated July 26, 2018 
outlining Areas of Non-Compliance against six (6) different Charitable 
Foundations that I received today. 

Since your Audit letters contain very serious charges that could result in 
the revocation of the registrations of all six (6) Charitable Foundations, 
since all six (6) Charitable Foundations are different, and since there are 
only eighteen (18) days to to respond to your requests to respond within 30 
days (August 25, 2018 -August 7, 2018 = 18 days), I hereby request a sixty 
(60) day extension for each of these six (6) Charitable Foundations so that I 
can retain legal counsel to respond to your six ( 6) Audit letters, and for this 
legal counsel to prepare for Court, if necessary, for each of these six (6) 
different Charitable Foundations. 
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Please forward by Registered Mail your six (6) confirmations of the sixty 
(60) day extension in writing for these six (6) Charitable Foundations 
to me as soon as possible. 

I will provide the name of the legal counsel, a third party, that will 
represent these six (6) Charitable Foundations to you as soon as possible 
in the manner that you outlined on page 5 of your Audit letters "If the 
Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter, send 
us a written request with the individual's name, the individual's contact 
information, and explicit authorization that the individual can discuss 
the file with us. " 

Yours truly 

Director of the following six (6) Charitable Foundations 

l. 

2. Hacer Mayor Foundation 

3. Jacob Foundation 

4. JC Froese Foundation 

5. 

6. Oskar Foundation 
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Canada Revenue 
· Agency 

Robert Tennant 
Director 

Ab ;e du revenu 
.du Canada 

JC Froese Foundation 
Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton AB T6H 4J8 

August 10, 2018 

SUBJECT: Audit of J C Froese Foundation 
Approval of request for extension 

Dear Robert Tennant: 

BN#:85085 l 502RR0001 

File #: 3047044 

This letter is further to our telephone conversation on August 10, 2018, during which we 
discussed the requested extension to your deadline to submit the information and/or 
documentation requested in our letter dated July 26, 2018. 

An extension has hereby been granted for a period of 30 days. Please ensure the 
requested infonnation and/or documents are submitted on or before September 26, 2018. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please contact 
me at 613-670-0739. 

Yours sincerely, 

Fereshta Hedjran · 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Suite 1306 
Tower A, Place de ViHe 
3 20 Queen Street 
Ottawa ON K 1 A OL5 

Canada R3S0 E (08) 



JC FROESE FOUNDATION 
FAX COVERING PAGE 

To: Fereshta Hedjran, Charities Directorate, CRA 
Assisted Compliance Section 
(613) 670-0739 (telephone) 
(613) 957-8925 (fax) 

From: Robert I. Tennant 
Director 

(telephone) 

Date: Monday September 24, 2018 

Subject: J C Froese Foundation 
Reference Number: 3047044 

As you requested in your audit letter, I am to provide to you 
the particulars of a third party that will make representations 
on the behalf of the JC Froese Foundation on or before 
Wednesday September 26, 2018. 

The third.party is -

Attached please find a signed copy of the RC59 - Business 
Consent .for access by telephone and mail. If you need anything 
further, please let me know. 



l+I Protecred 8 when comple1ed 

Business consent for access by telephone and mail 

Representatives 
13etaeCGl:$ to your clients' busfnass tntonnatlon ~er onun~ us!ng 
'Represent a Cli"81lt" Cio to earnda.calcr&-logln-servlces aM IOg !n. On the 
'Welcome' page, .Mt9Ct "Re.1ow end upelate·. then your 'Rep10·. ·Group ID', 
or "Business number." Open tlle "Manage ciients• tab. then select 

Business owners i 
Gfve your repreaentativ8 inztant access to your business lnrorrnation online I 
using "My Business Account• Go to canado,c:a/cra-logln-servlces and 

• Authoilzatlon reque:ir' and fol!ow the instructions. 

!Og in. On the "Welcome" page. sale ct "Manage•, 11\en "Rapresenta<lves" and 
follow the lns\ll.Jctions. 

U&G-thls form lo give e. representative access to your ousiness numl)Qf program accounts only by Telephone and mail. 
Ttle Caned a Revenue Agency (CRA) neaCls your permission to aear with a represemative. There .i.ra two kinds or rnprssentaliv<:S: an indlvfdue.l o,· a firm. Some 
examples or indrvidval representativ<:-S lnciude scoounrants. law-;ers. or employees. 
Do not U9e 1his form to: 

• Authoriz.e a representative for your individual tax and benefit, or tn.m accounlS. Use Fo!ffi T1013. Aumortzir,g Of Cs.ncelling a RspresenratNs o< use !he 
• Auth0r12e my represemaove• 3ervfce at canada.ca/my-crs-aci;ount Online accsss rs not avaUallle ror trust accounts. 

• AuthOnze a !tt1rd pany 10 act on your benalt for ta~ ruling or InIsqmmnion requasIs. For rnore infonnation. soo income Tax lnrormation Circular IC70-6R7. 
Aavarice lnoom,i Tax RCJ!ings and Technical /Merpreuuioris. or GST/HST Memorandum 1.4, Excise and GSTMST RCJ!irrgs ilfld lntetPretations Service. 

Do not I.IBe mis form It l>Otll or tile ro1IowJng apply: · 
• you are a salected listed linanclal insti1utlon (SLFI) for goods and servi~ t!IX/17<lmlani~ sates tax (GSTi1iST) purposes. or ouel>ec sales tax (OST) 

purl)Oses. or both 
• you have a GSTIHST (Rn program accoum that indu:ias QST ln!olTTle.tion 

Instead. u~e Form RC7:?59, Bvsin81JS Co~ent for Cenain Selecfvd Listed Ananc.ial lnslfMIOns. Far rnore information, including tne clcfininon or an SL A tor 
GSTtHST and OST PUTl)OSBS. go to canada.ca/gst-flst-financlal•lnsUMiona. 

Part 1 - Business information--------------------------------......, 

En1et IM buS!ness name and Ille b\JslnBSS number (BN) as registered with tt\0 CRA. 

JC FROESE FOUNDATION Businascnumber ___________________________ l 8 5 9 8 5 l 5 0 2 
Business name 

Part 2 -Authorize a representative------------------------------, 
Authorize .iCOGss by telephona and mail 
ff you are giving oonsen110 an individual. enter their full name and 6N ir apptlcable. If you are giving c:onsent to a firm. enter lt\6 name and 9N ol the firm. II 
you want us to daal willl a specfftc !ndlvlduar in that fJrm, entar tns lndividuars name 1md lhe firm's nam0 and BN. 1r you cto not identify an individual of the 
rirm. Chen you a.re giving us consent to deal wltn anyone from 111at nrm. 

I 

I 
j 

I 
! 
' j 
I 

Note: Onroo ao:e$ rn.ist be requesled lhro"'Jh My Busjness Aa:ount at c:anaoa..eatmy-<:ra-busines-ccoum or Represent a Oisni at oan303.c&'la=-rePresentativeS. ! 
Part J - Select the program accounts and authorization level ------------------------, 

Comp!ate eitller Oplion 1 or Option 2. 

For updale and view optJOl'ls, lid< the a!low update a~s box. Your reprasema1ive can view and make changes to yoor intonnatiori and CAA can disclose 
ana aa:ep1 chaogeG to information on your program accounts. Otherwise. your n,)presentatiVe will hava 1/\ew only access by default and Ci=IA will O!\IY 
disclose information to-your repre&ntative. 

Option 1 - Give accass to all your program accoun~. 

Ari program 8CCOUn!$ 

[Rj 
Option 2- Give accees to certain program accounts 
For a· 11:it or supported program lclantlfler&. see page 2. 

Program Identifier All reference numbers or specific referenco number 
(two lertersJ (Joor digits) 

W D or I L J 
w D or I l 
W O or I I 
w D O( I J 

If mom than four program idROtifiers are required, fill In another i:tcsg form. 

ACS9 E (0912017) 

Allow update access 
(view only if not ticked) 

D 

Allow update access 
(view only if not lic\,;ed) 

□ 
D 
D 
D 

Page 1 ol 2 

I 
Optional expiry date I 

(YYYYMMDD) , 

I I I I I I I I L....L-. ~-L-J.._,__.__. I 

Opllonal expiry date 
(YYYYMMDD) 

Canada 



Protected B when completed 

Part 4- Certification ----------------------------------, 
You mus1 sign at'ld dat4l 1his fofTTl, Ttie CAA must ftlCBlve 1'1is form wtthin six months ol the date it was signed or it ,-.111 not De processed. Ttlls form must 
only be Signed by an individual with proper euthOrlty for the business (see Ule. cnolce. below). An authorlmd representative cannot sign this fotm unless 
tney nave d&ioglllod authority. If the namg of \he individual signing !his form does not ex~tly miuch CRA reoords. this form will r1ot be processed. Forms 
that c:annot be processed, !Qr any rea:ion. will o e returned to the business. To avoid proc=Jng delays ana oetore you sign (his form. you must ma Ke sure 
that the ORA has complete ,md valid infom,ation on file for your business. We may conIact you to confirm the ir,fom1 ation you have given. 

The in<l'MO'Ual signing !his romi l:i (tick one box only): 

Dan owner O a partner of a pannership [xl a rorporsre direcIor D a corporate otticer 

Dan officer or a non-profit organlzauor, O a trustee Of a Iru3I 0 an ndivio11aI witt, delegated auThority 

First namo Robert Last name Tennant 

Title Director Telephone numDer 

I I HI • t ■ I I 1: • I a I • UI ■ I :.... : • t I mplete. t cenlfy that 11\G 

Signature 

►--­
Date (YYVYMMDO) 1• 

_______________ . 2 0 l 8 0 9 2 4 j 
ones compietoo, send tl1l9 form to your 1ax centre. For more tntorrnaMon. go to ca11ada.cat1ax-cenlre8. 
Our goal is 10 prOCllss RC59 forrTls within 15 buslm,ss days rrom wnen wQ get them. 

POl"£0/\81 lntO<TMUon l!l CQll~ed under !tie lnrome Tax Acr. Ezclss Tii:I /1ct. aoo 01n,r 1eg1~1ation to aamia,sigr la:<, benef~&. rebsles. eleclion&. and reiatoo p<ogrnms.11 may also D: 
uwd 10< Bny pufl)IUe reJB!ed 10 liw admlnlS1<at1on or 011IQC"t1!ment ol tnese "cia sue/\ as aud~. comolianoo s.nd the payment at deot, ow&d 10 lhQ Crown. n may t,g Sllare<I or vQriflll<l 
with o!ller l&;!s~. Pfl)WlCfo~orial gow1nmen1 instilvt!ans Jo lhe eXlent aU1hari1ed Dy Jaw. Failur.J •o pr~oe Ir.la informanon mrry ri;sulI in in1eres1 o~yable. pena/llas or mher 
acions, Under the PrfvSr:y Act. ln<lividuais /lava tna right 10 acce.ss {heir p(lraonal informs.tico ~nd rtaQuss1 correction ff 1here B/e error. or orniislone. Reier to Into Source 
at canact1.c:a/cra-i11fMoun:e. Per,onal lnfonnauon 8an1< CR" PPU 047. 

Your responslblllties 
You 5hould ho.ve a list CJ{ people with proper au:thority (or your business. II 
your list changes, you need to let us Know figh1 away. Semi us official 
eocvments about 1/le C/1ange so our records on your business are up to dal8. 

00\er re6J)CI\Slt>tlities Include: 

• updating our list Of people wittl proper aumority to sign this form 
• making SUftl that representa~va inrormation Is up to date 
• monitoring 8M unoer..tancHng what your ,eoresentative Is doing tor 
your tJu:lfness 

• rev!ewiny seN!ces aVSJlable to your represenlat/ve 
• deciding if your repraseri1arive :ihovlo coMnue 10 rapreseni '}OU 

You can vt~w your rspresem:ative's activity onlir,e witll "My Business 
Account." We may add new seri,jces !liar your rgpresenlatiVe can accoss. 
For a lisl of on line services. go 10 canacfa.ca/\axes-ropresentatives. 

Cancel conser,t 
To cancel conS11nt, use Forni AC59X, Cf!ncel Business Consenr or Oelc,gated 
Authorlry or go to cansda.ca/my-cra•bll-'liness-.'.lccount. 

Delegated authority 
To authorize a delegated authOriry, see tha o niine smvices: 

• My Business Account at canada.ca/lny-cr:i-buslnes&-aecount 
• Represent 0 Client at canacfa.ca/taxe!,'-represen1a1lve.s 

Business number program accounts 
A program account nurnber 11as three parts: 

• a nine-digit buslne&s number (ElN) to identify the busiosss 
• a. two-le1te1 program lclenuner 10 identify the prooram type 
• a rour-dlglt reference number to identffy each accoum a business tJas 
Within a program type 

Liet of supported program identifiers 
You can use only \h8 following program identifiers on this !orrn: 

• RC corporation income tax 
• RD exd se duty 
• RE e;,;:cise tax 
- AG air travellers security charge 
, RM impon/sxport (no online eccess available) 
• RN excise ta,c on in3urance premiums 
• AP payroll deductions 
• RA ,eg!stered charioe. 
, AT goods and services tax/tlarmonizeo sare.s 1ax (GSTIHSr) 
• AZ infonna1fon returns: T5. T5007, T5008, T5013. T5018. TFSA. 

Shelter Allowance tor Eleleny Renters (SAFER), RRSP contr1bulion 
receipts. RASP ancl ARIF non-qua1ifieo invesunsnts. Pooled 
Registered Pension Plan (PRPP), Part )(Vtll - lntemational 
Exchange or Information on Flnancial Accou,ts, Part XIX-
1nremationa1 Exchange of 1nrormation 011 Financial Accounts 

• SL softwood 1umt,er prooucrs e;,;:port cnarge 
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September 26, 2018 

Canada Revenue Agency 
Charities Directorate 
Ottawa, ON Ki A OL5 

Attention: Fereshta Hedjran 

Dear Sirs & Mesdames: 

RE: JC FROESE FOUNDATION (the "Foundation~) 

BUSINESS NUMBER: 850851502 RR0001 

The Foundation has retained us to act as its representatrve in responding to your letter dated July 26, 2018 

{"Jury 26 2018 CRA letter") and provide information in response to your identified areas of non-compliance, 

namely "having an inefigible individual that is a director, trustee, or officer of the charity" and "failure to devote 

resources to a charitable purpose", for your further consideration. We attach an RC59 Business consent 

for access by telephone and mail, duly executed and previously faxed to you by the Foundation, for your 

immediate reference. 

Identified area of non-compliance - Ineligible Individual 

In order to alleviate your concern regarding an ineligilble individual, Mr. Tennant has agreed to step do\Ml 

as a director and the Foundation is currently in the process of appointing a repracement director and will 

provide an updated Register of Directors to Charities Directorate. We trust this action will satisfy your 

concerns regarding the ineligible individual. The Foundation respectfully requests however that you provide 

a more detailed explanation as to why Charities Directorate has determined that it is necessary to exercise 

its discretion to revoke the charitable registration of the Foundation on this basis. We agree that Mr. Tennant 

meets the definition of ineligible individual pursuant to i 49. 1 {c) in respect to his directorship of New Horizon 

Charitable Foundation. However, as you are aware, New Horizon Charitable Foundation was revoked 

effective November i 6, 2013, almost five year ago and the New Horizon Charitable Foundation transactions 

took pface well before the effective date. Further, we have been advised that New Horizon Charitable 

Foundation did not follow the advice of Mr. Tennant with respect to the transactions that led to New Horizon 

Charitable Foundation having its registered charity status revoked. The Charities Directorate exercising its 

discretion to revoke the registration of this Fourdation on this basis seems unduly harsh to Mr. Tennart and 

the Foundation. 



Area of non-compliance - Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

We agree that the Foundation has not received any donations or other income nor made any donations to 
Qualified donees in the last fNe years. That finding is indisputable and fully supported by the Foundation's 
T301 O CRA Return filings. However, we do not agree that the financial transaction metric alone is sufficient 
for you to conclude "the Organization is inactive and has failed to operate exclusively for charitable 
purposes" (July 26, 2018 CRA letter). The Foundation has spent considerable time and human resources 

and has incurred expenses during the audit period to maintain its good standing with respect to regulatory 

filings both with Corporations Canada and Canada Revenue Agency. The expenditure of time and 
resources establishes that the Foundation is corporately active and certainly provides evidence in support 
of the intentions of the Foundation to maintain its capacity to receive donations and make gifts to Qualified 
donees. We note that to revoke the Foundation's registration based on your opinion that it is not active is 
discretionary and therefore ask the Minister to advise as to why the Minister has determined that it would 
be appropriate to exercise its discretion and revoke the Foundation on this basis. 

We trust the information provided in this letter will alleviate your concerns regarding the ineligible individual. 
With respect to inactivity, we advise that the Foundation will take steps to initiate actMty - namely open a 
bank account, receive donations and make disbursements totalling at least $10,000 to Qualifed donees -
prior to its current fiscal year end. 

We trust the proposed activity within the current fiscal year will enable you to conclude the audit of tre 
Foundation with no further action. Please advise if an earlier deadline for the proposed activity is required. 

We look forward to receiving confirmation that the proposed actions are acceptable to you. Alternatively, 
please advise if the proposed activity is not sufficient at your earliest convenience. 
Yours truly, 

2 



JC FROESE FOUNDATION 
FAX COVERING PAGE 

To: Fereshta Hedjran, Charities Directorate, CRA 
Assisted Compliance Section 
(613) 670-0739 (telephone) 
(613) 957-8925 (fax) 

From: Robert I. Tennant 
Director 

(telephone) 

Date: Monday September 24, 2018 

Subject: JC Froese Foundation 
Reference Number: 3047044 

As you requested in your audit letter, I am to provide to you 
the particulars of a third party that will make representations 
on the behalf of the J C Froese Foundation on or before 
Wednesday September 26, 2018. 

The third party is -

Attached please find a signed copy of the RC59 - Business 
Consent for access by telephone and mail. If you need anything 
further, please let me know. 



. •-·. ··--------------------------------------------------. 
.......... 

l+I Protected B when completed 

Business consent for access by telephone and mail 

Representatives 
Get access to your <:llents' business Information laster online using 
'Represent a Ci811t" Go to canada.ca/cra-loglo-servt(.88 ana log in. On tne 
'Welcome" page, select "Review and update'. then your "Rep ID', 'Group ID", 
or "Business number." Open the "Manage dieflts' tab, then select 
·A1.llhorizarton request' aflll follow the instruClfons. 

Business owners 
Give yQUr representative Instant access to your business inlormation online 
using 'My Business Account: Go to canada.cal<:ra-login-servlces and 
log in, On the 'Welcome• page. select "Manage•. then ··Representatives• and 
follow tile inS!nlctions. 

use this form lo give a representative access to your business number program accounts only by telephone and mail 

The Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) needs your permission to deal witn a representative. There are two kinds ol representatives: an individual or a firm. Some 
examples of indMdual representatives indude accountants. la'l'l)'ers. or employees. · 
Do not use this fonn to: 

• Authorize a representative for your individual tax and benerrt, or trust accounts. Use Form T1013, Authorizing or Gancelling a Representative or use !he 
'Authorize rrrt representative" service al canada,cll/my-a;;ra•account Online access 1s not available for nust accounts. 

• Authortze a third party to act on Your behalf for tax ruling or interpretation requests . For more information. see Income Tax Information Circular IC70-6R7. 
Advall09 lnrome Tax Rvlings end rechnical lnterprelah·ons, or GSTIHST Memorandum 1.4. Excise and GST!Hsr Rulings and /nterpretslioos Service. 

Do not uae this tonn If both or the following appfy: 
• you are a seiecied listed financial institution (SLFI) for goods and ser,ices Ia.l'.lhermonlzed sales tax (GST/HST) purposes. or Quebec sales iax (OST) 
purposes, or bOth 

• you have a GSTIHST (RT) program account that indudes OST information 
Instead, use Form RC7259, Business Consent for Certain Sel9Cfed Listed Financial lnslltutions. For more information. ineluding the definition of en SLFI for 
GST A-IST and OST purposes, go to ~nada.ca/gs1•hst-fin_enclal-lnstl!utions. 

Part 1 - Business Information----------------------------------, 

Enter the business name and tne t:uslness number (BN) as registered with the CRA. 

Business narr.e JC FROESE FOUNDATION sus,nessnumoer ___________________________ l 8 s o s s 1 s o 2_ 

Part 2 -Authorize a representative------------------------------. 

Authorize access by telephone end mail 
~ you ere gMng consent to an individual. enter their full name and BN if applicable. II you are giving consent to a firm. enter the name and BN of !he firm. If 
you want us to clea! with a spec~ic indi-idual in that firm. enter the individual's name and the firm's name and BN. If you ao not identity an indi~idual ot the 
firm, tnen you are giving us consent 10 deal with anyone from that llrm. 

Note: Oliine access must be re,:iuesied !hrough My Business A=unt at canadacalmy-a;;ra..bustness-account c,; Represent a crier~ at canada.caitaxes-represenlatlves . 

Part 3 - Select the program accounts and authorization level ----------------------, 
Complete either Option 1 or Option 2. 

For update and view options. lid< 111e allow update access box. Your representative can view and make cnangas to yaur information and CAA can disclose 
and accept changes to information on your program accounts. Otheiwlse. your representative wlll have view only access by default and CAA will only 
disclose information to yoor representative. 

Option 1 - Give aceess to all your program a<:counts 

AU prot,:um accounts 

(RJ 
Option 2 - Give access to certain program accounts 
For a list of supported program Identifiers, see page 2. 

Program ldentffler All reference numbers or specmc reference number 
(two letters) (four digits) 

W D or I 
W D or 

W D or 

W D or 

"more than four program Identifiers are required. fili in another RC59 form. 

RC59 E (0912017) (Ce formula~e est <1tspon;o1e en lran~s.1 

Allow update access 
(view onty ii not ti cked) 

□ 

Allow u pdste access 
(view only if not ticked) 

D 
D 
D 
D 
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opuonat elCpiry date j
1 

(YYVYMMDD) 

I I I I I I I) 

Optional elCpiry date 
(YYYVMMDD) 

Canada 



Protected B when compleled 

Part 4 -Certification ---------------------------------. 
You must sign and date lhis form. The CRA must recel\le n,is fOfTTl within &Ix month11 of ltle date it was signed or ii will not be processed. This form must 
only be signed by an lnoividual wilh proper authority for the business (see lhe choices below). An authorized represelltl!tlve cannot sign \llis form unless 
they have delegated authority. If the name of the individual signing this form does not eKectly match CRA records. lt1is form will not be processed . Forms 
lt1at cannot be processed, for any reason. will be returned to the buSlness. To avoid processing delays and before you Sign this form. you must ma~e sure 
that the CAA has complete and valid infonnation on file for your business. We may contact you to amllnn the information you have given. 

me lndlvtOual slQnlng this fonn Is (Hck one tlax only) : 

O an owner O a partner of a pannersnip 

0 an offi:er of a noo-prolh 01g anization O a trustee of a trust 

Fir.il name 

I cMity !hat the ·n1 

Signature 

► ----

Robert 

Director 

h' f . . ... : d complete. 

[xj a corporate direc101 

17 an individual with delegated authority 

Las! name Tennant 

Telephone number 

0 a corporate officer 

Date (YYVYMMDO) 

2018 09 24j 
Once completed. send this !orm to your tax centre. For more intormation. go to ceneda.ce.ltax-cerrtres. 

Our goal is to process RC59 lorms wtthln 15 business days rrom wnen we get them. 

P~ lnlonna!IOll Is~ u~91 lh9 Income Tax Acr. Exeise Tax Acl and 01ner legislation 10 aclmlnlsu;r 1a.x. oonerns, rebates. elections, and relaled prograrTIS. II may a!so be 
used IOI any purpose re!a1ecr 10 the adminis1ration or enlorremenl ol lhese AC1S sucn as auod. compuence and tne paymenl of debls owed 10 1ne Crown. n may be sllared or verifleo 
with other federal. provirlcialllerrtloriaJ govemmenr lnstitvtions 10 ine ex1ent aUlhOlized by law. Failure IO prOVi<le !his in!onnallon may resuh in interesr payable, penanieS or cine< 
a,:;ljc,nS. Un(lerllle Prrvacy Act. individuals nave Ille right lo ae<:eSs their personal infCYmalion and requesl <X>rrection ~ !here are errors o, omissons. Reier 10 Info Scu,ce 
at canad&Ca/cra-tnto-source. Personal lnforma1100 Bank CAA PPU 047. 

Your responslbllltles 
You should have a fist of people with proper authority tor your business. If 
your nst changes, 'fO'J need to lel us know righl away. Send us olllcial 
oocumenis about !he Change so ou1 records on your business are up to date 

Other responslbRlties include: 
, updaUng our Ilse of people wrth proper aulJ'rority lo sign this lorm 
• making sure !hat represen1ative information is up to date 
, monitoring and understanding what your representative is doing for 

your business 
• reviewing services available to your representative 
• deciding n your representative Ghould continue lo represent you 

You can view your representative's activity online with "My Business 
Account: We may add new services that your representative can access 
For a list ol 011line services. go to ceneda.callexes-representstlves 

Cancel consent 
To cancel consen~ use Fonn RC59X. Cancel Business Consent or De!egared 
Aurtwrltyor go to canada.ca/my-cra-buslne$S-8ccount. 

Delegated autflortty 
To authorize a delegated avtltority, see the Online services: 

• My Business Account at canada.catmy-cra-bustness-accounl 
• Represent a er.em al ~nede.ca/taxes-representatlves 

Business number program accounts 
A program account number has three parts: 

• a nine-aigit bUslness number (8N) 10 1Clent1y the business 
• a two-iener program ldenuner to identify !he program type 
• a four-digh reference number to identify each accoum a business nas 
wllhin a program type 

List of supported program Identifiers 
You can use only the following program identifiers on tnls form 

, RC corporation income fax 
• AD elCcise duty 
• RE excise tax 
• AG air 1raveliers security charge 
• RM irnpolt/expon {no onllne access available) 
• AN excise tax on insurance premiums 
• RP payroll deductions 
• RR registered charities 
•RT goods ant! seNices tax/harmonized sales lax {GST /HST) 
• AZ informa~on returns: TS, T5007, T5008. T5013. T5018. TFSA. 

Sneller Allowance for El<lerfy Renters (SAFER). RRSP contnbullon 
receipts. RASP and RAIF non-qualilled investmeots. Pooled 
Registered Pension Plan (PAPP), Pan XVII! - International 
Exchange of Information on Financial Accounts. Pan XIX -
International Exchange of lnfonnation on Financial Accounts 

• SL sortwood lumber producrs expon charge 
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DATE October 18, 2018 

TO Fereshta Hediarn 

COMPANY Charities Directorate 

FAX NO. 613. 957 .8925 

FROM 

RE: 

FILE NO. 

It OF PAGES 6 Qncluding cover page) 

This facsimile may be privileged and confidential. My use of this facsimile Is prohibited. If 
you have received this facsimile in error, please call us immediately and return the 
original message, uncopied, to us by maJl. 

Message; 

Ms. Hedjran, 

We acMse that we are still working on the documentation you have requested related to various 

foundations 'Nhich have Mr. Tennant as a director. We anticipate having the documentation to yru 

by the end of October providing we are able to access and file the Form 4006s with Corporations 
Canada as you requested a copy of the as-filed Form for each entity. 

We trust this timeline is acceptable to you. 

.. . . . 



DATE 
TO 
COMPANY 

FAX NO. 
FROM 

RE: 

FILE NO. 

# OF PAGES 

October 24, 2018 

Fereshta Hedjron 

Charities Directorate 

613.957.8925 

Numerous files 

This facsimile may be prlvlleged and confidential. Any use of this facsimile is prohibited. If 
you have received this facsimile In error, please call us immediately and return the 
original message, uncopied. to us by mail. 

Message: 

As discussed, we advise that we intend to respond in full to your request ror infonnation related to the 
composition or the Board of each of the following foundations on or berore October 31, 201 B: 

J.C. Froese Foundation 
· Oskar Foundation 

BN 84545 5484 RROO0 1 
BN 85085 1502 RR0001 
BN 84747 9102RR0001 

In the event that we are unable to obtain all documentation you have requested by October 31, 2018 for 
any of the above foundations. we will contact you to discuss. 

We advise that the documentation for the following foundations were mailed to your attention on the 
dates as set out beside each name: 

If you require anything rurther, please contact the writer at 

I■• I• I 

I 

October 22. 2018 
October 24, 201 B 
October 24. 201 B 
October 22, 201 B 



October 29, 2018 

Canada Revenue Agency 
Charities Directorate 
Ottawa, ON K1 A OLS 

Attention: Fereshta Hedjran 

Dear Sirs & Mesdames: 

RE: J.C. Froese Foundation (the "Foundation") 

BUSINESS NUMBER: 85085 1502 RR0001 

As requested, we enclose the following documentation in support of the Foundation's change of directors: 

o Resignations of Robert I Tennant and John C. Froese 
o Confirmation that the required change of directors form has been filed with Corporations 

Canada 
o Confirmation that the relevant change of director forms have been filed wrth Charities 

Directorate 

o Copies of the Directors resolutions accepting the resignations of the directors. 

We tIust the enclosed documents now enable you to conclude the audrt of the Foundation with no further 
action required by the Foundation and look forward to receiving confirmation in writing from you at your very 
earliest convenience. 

Alternatively, please advise if you require anything further in order to complete the audit of the Foundation. 

Yours truly, 

Encls. 



.......... 

RESIGNATION OF A DIRECTOR 
JC FROESE FOUNDATION 

(the Foundation) 

I, Robert I. Tennant, hereby resign as a director of the Foundation as of the 

date hereof. 

Dated as of the 15th day of October 2018. 



RESIGNATION AS A DIRECTOR 

I, John Cornelius Froese, hereby resign as a Director of the JC Froese 
Foundation. 

Dated as of this 1._ 1ay of J~ 



10/30/2018 Federal Corporation lnform~n - 793502-1 - Online Filing Centre - Corporations Canada - Corporations - Innovation , Science and Eco .. . 
. ----... 

l+I Government 
of Canada 

Gouvernement 
du Canada 

Home ➔ Innovation, Science and Economic DeveloP-ment Canada ➔ CorP-orations Canada 

➔ Search for a Federal Corgoration 

Federal Corporation Information - 793502-1 

Buy copies of corporate documents 

0Note 

This information is available to the public in accordance with legislation (see 

Public disclosure of coq;1orate information). 

Corporation Number 
793502-1 

Business Number (BN} 

850851502RC0001 

Corporate Name 
JC FROESE FOUNDATION 

Status 

Active 

Governing Legislation 
Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act- 2014-01-21 

Registered Office Address 

-
0Note 

Active NFP Act corporations are required to .Y.Rdate this information. Changes are 

only legally effective when filed with Corporations Canada. A corgoration keY. is 

https://www.ic.gc.ca/app/scr/cc/Co rporalionsCanada/fd r1Crp0tls .html?corpld=7935021 & V _ TOKEN= 154091866n68&crpNm=froese %20foundation&cr .. . 1 /3 



10/30/2018 Federal Corporation lnform~n • 793502-1 - Online Filing Centre - Corporations Canada - Corporations -Innovation, Science and Eco .. . 

required. If you are 1,_. authorized to update this informati you can either 

contact the corporation or contact CorP-orations Canada. We will inform the 

corporation of its reporting obligations. 

Directors 

Minimum 3 

Maximum 9 

JOHN ROONEY 

-
George Dillon 

-
0Note 

Joseph Moyah 

-

Active NFP Act corporations are required to !!Qdate director information (names, 

addresses, etc.) within 15 days of any change. A corP-oration key is required. If 

you are not authorized to update this information, you can either contact the 

corporation or contact Corporations Canada. We will inform the corporation of its 

reRorting obligations. 

Annual Filings 

Anniversary Date (MM-DD) 

01-21 

Date of Last Annual Meeting 

2018-01-21 

Annual Filing Period (MM-DD) 
01-21 to 03-22 

Type of Corporation 

Non-Soliciting 

Status of Annual Filings 

https:/ twww.ic.gc.ca/app/scr/cclCorporaUonsCanada/fdrlCrpDtls.html?corp ld=7935021 &V _TOKEN= 154091866776B&crpNm=froese%20fo undation&cr. .. 213 



10/30/2018 Federal Corporation lnformp-q - 793502-1 - Online Filing Centre - Corporations Ca~a - Corporations - Innovation, Science and Eco ... 

2018- Filed 

2017 - Filed 

2016 - Filed 

Corporate History 

Corporate Name History 

2011-08-12 to Present 

Certificates and Filings 

Certificate of Continuance 
2014-01-21 

JC FROESE FOUNDATION 

Previous jurisdiction: Canada Corporations Act - Part II (CCA-II) 

By-laws 

Received on 2014-01-24 

Buy copies of corporate documents 

Start New Search Return to Search Results 

Date Modified: 

2018-09-28 

httpsJ/www.ic.ge.calapp/scr/cc/CorporatlonsCanadalfdrlCrpDt!s.htm!?corp !d=7935021 & V _ TOKEN= 1540918667768&crpNm=froese%20foundalion&cr... 3/3 



l♦I lmovatioo, Science and Innovation, Sciences el 
Ecoromiic Development Canada Developpement i!conomlque Canada 

Form 4006 
Changes Regarding Directors 
Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act 

(NFPAct) 

CJ Corporate name 
Denomination de !'organisation 

JC FROESE FOUNDATION 

[I] Corporation number 
Nmnero d' organisation 

793502-1 

Formulaire 4006 
Changements concernant les 

administrateurs 
Loi canadienne sur /es organisations a but 

non tucrafjf (Loi BNL) 

IT] Board of Directors (new directors in bold) 
Conseil d'administration (les nouveaux administrateurs sonl indiques en caractere gras) 

Name Start Date YYYY-MM-DD Address 
Norn Date d'entree en fonction Adresse 

AAAA-MM-DD 
JOHN ROONEY 2015-01-20 

Joseph Moyah 2018-06-06 

George Dillon 2018-06-06 

8J The following indh·iduals are no longer directors: 
Les individus suivants ne sont plus administrateurs : 

Name End Date YYYY-MM-DD 
Norn Date de fin de mandat AAAA-MM-DD 

JOHN CORNELIUS FROESE 2018-06-06 
ROBERT I. TENNANT 2018-10-15 

0Declaration: I cc:r1ify that l have relevant knowledge of the corporation and that 1 am authorized to sign this fonn . 
Declaration: J'a tteste quc: je possede une connaissance s ffi a t d I' ca · tion t · t · ' · · 
fonnulaire. 

A pc-non who mike,, or assists in making,• false or miskadine S'..itcmcnt is guilty ofan ofl 
of not m0rc1ha.n six roonths oc to bath (subsection 262(2) oflhe NFP Acl). 

I 

I 

I 

~ . :. 

. . .., a con summary con h n n o not lllQrc n , or 10 mpm~onmen or a mm 

la pcrs.onnc qui fahunc d:CIJ.niliDn :r.uss.e ou lrompCU$C. ou q ui aide unc penonnc j faire tme klk dCclaraUon, mmmct unc iAfraction cl c-oc:owt. ,ur dCdaration de culpabili1f parptoc!duri: 
wmmaitt, unc 1mendc m:a,:im.a\e de S OOOS dun cmprisonncmcnt ma-..imal de tilC moisou !'um dt:ccs pcines (paragraphc 262(2) deb.Loi BNL). 

You arc pioviding infonnatiOTl required by the NFP Act. NO{c that both thcNFP Acl and the Pril'a,y ,,(cf al\owthis infornution to be disclosed 10 !he pubfic. 11 will be t;torcd inpersor111 
intormatiao ba\k nurabcr IC/PPU-049 

Vous foumisscz da: renscignoncnu aigt, pu-b Loi BNL n csl ! noter quc h1 Loi BM.. ct b l.D! .~r la rnurignPMPnu ~rsC1nn~ls pennettcnt quc de ~ls rcnscigncmcnts soicnt divulgui:s au 
public. Us caonistockes dms la, banquc: de J'Cnsrigncmcnts pcnonncls numCfO iC/PPU-049. 

Canada IC 3103 (2008/04) 
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Innovation, Science and Innovation, ScienceS et 
Economic Development Canada D6vefoppement {lconomiqua Csnada 

Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act (NFP Act) 
Fonn4006 

Changes Regarding Directors 

1 - Corporate name 

IJ C FRDESE "'"""""'"" 

1 • -Co,p•-• numb&, 

3 -The following indlvlduals are new directors 

FIRST NAME I.AST NAME ADDRESS (a P .0. B<>x i$ not acceptable) 

01= I 

I"'"""" I !""LON I 

I 11 II 

I 11 II 

I 11 II 

I 11 11 

I 11 II 

I 11 11 

ISED-ISOE359\E(2016-11) Pagc,1 of2 

START DATE(YYYY--MM-O0) 

II 
2018-06-06 

I 

II 
2018 - 06-06 

I 

II I 

II I 

II I 

II I 

II I 

II I 

Canad'a 



l♦I Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada 
Co.-poraf.on:s Canada 

Innovation, Sciences et 
Developpement economique Canada 
Coroor.,i1Qns c.::inao:a 

Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act (NFP Act} 
Fonn 4006 

Changes Regarding Directors 

4. The following individuals are no longer directors 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME END DATE (YYYY-MM-DDJ 

IJOHFl I !FROESE 
II 

2018-06-6 I 
llmEl'.E:t~:T 

1 

rE:fnl~T 
11 

2018-10-15 

I 11 11 

I 11 11 

I I I I 
I I I I 
I 11 11 I 
5 - Change of address of a director 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME ADDRESS (a P.O. Box is not accepleble) 

,~IL----1 __ I.____I __ , 
..________,II II.____ __ 

6 • Declaration 

I hereby certify that I have relevant knowledge of the corporation, and that I am authorized to sign this form. 

Signature: 

Prinlname: Johr:: Rooney Telephone Number 

Note: A person who makes, or assists in making, a false or misleading statement Is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to 
a fine of not more than S5,000 or to Imprisonment for a term of not more than six months or to both (subsection 262(2) of the NFP Act). 

ISED-ISDE J591E (2016-11) Pago 2 o! 2 

Canada 



TI( Result RePOrt 

~ddressQe Start Time TimQ Prints Result Note 
1613954B037 10-29 16:3B 00:01 :51 009/009 OK 

DATE October 29, 2018 

TO Clie11t Services 
COMPANY Charities Directorate 
FAX NO. 613.954.6037 

FROM 
RE: . J. c. Froese Foundation 

ALE NO. BN 85065 1502 RA0001 

II OF PAGES 9 

This ta::slmlle may be privileged and confidential. Mt use of Iris facsimile is prohlblled. If 
you rave received this tacsim1e in error, pl88se call us inme<f.ately and return the 
original mBSsage, uncopled. to us by mail. 

Message: 

p 1 
10/29/2O1B 16:40 

Serial No. A7PU011007194 
TC: 169814 

Please find attached the change loons related to the resignation of two directors and appointment rt 
two directors for the above-notad lou11dalion. 

If you require anything further, please contact the wrtter a 



DATE October 29, 2018 

TO Client Services 

COMPANY Charities Directorate 

FAX NO. 613.954.8037 

FROM 

RE: J.C. Froese Foundation 

FILE NO. BN 85085 1 502 RR0001 

:/t OF PAGES 9 

This facsimile may be privileged and confidential. Any use of this facsimile is prohibited. If 
you have received this facsimile in error, please call us immediately and return the 

original message, uncopied, to us by mail. 

Message: 

Please find attached the change forms related to the resignation of two directors and appointment of 
two directors for the above-noted foundation. 

If you require anytl1ing further, please contact the writer at 



w,va:ne ctlBngmg a charilisdnldcr,tnae. « iieolllclel•lbullili:lri-Cenede ra 

l♦I Government 
of Canada 

Gouvemement 
ducanada 

Hml1I ~ :rm. + Cblrffles a goong • Cbwl8es + Qpardng e Rl9Wemd 1WftY 
+ Maki!loadumetmYJJW~ 

Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like 
official information 
1l1e Cha1tties Dncforate can only dlsalSS a charity's file with~ of the chadty tilstwe have on file. 
Th6cebe, It Is In your best lntemst to make sure that we have up-(G.date irmxmefJon about your djr'&et01J, 

!nUiffll§ or lilca 91iri@Js. 

Changing or updating information 
Al fields must be compr.ated b> procas this request. 

1. Pl1rtt 1tda ~ for each peraan you are adcing. n,moving, or updating. If maki'lg nmtiplG updates. you can 
a,py and pas1e the content i1t0 another format or use it as a gLlldellne for the lnfonnallon we need to make 
any changes. 

2. FiM out the pffn1ad page (lick 1he boxes to show If a person Is being added, A!.fl'KMld, or updated). 
a Sign the complelrMJ page (It must be sJaned by a person wno haa authority to slgnft>r the charity). 

4. Send the completed page(&) to the Charities Diredorafe. 

Note 

This page doe& not repla0tt the requin.mtent to complete Form T12SS. Direc:torslTrustses and Uke Officials 
Wodalheet. when you file your Fonn T3010. Reg1stenMI Charif¥ lnfannation Return. Fenn T1235 ls used to 
update the dhctor. truslae, and liks offldal Information in the Lim of Gbmitiea 

Charity Information 
Chanlyname: ._J (_ F f<-Dl2Si:= 
Charifr SN reglstraUOO number. I ?D~ f? f {)DO I ------------------./...t-

Add 'Remove □ Update □ 
Complefs lhe following information about this peroon. (please print): 

Public lnfonnation 

Mp: ,-,1.c1111111fa..cal'eJ1flwetv.1~-a9e11cyh1e1.ic:ersf.;hmifiee fllvqtd11111ielfapa•~ 91 1 ~1a-c:mueeafdatg1,~- 114 



1Q/.W018 Changlng a dlarlty'a l!rec:IDr, truAile, or ilc8 official tnfcnnetion - Can8de.ca, 

Last name :,_c:..P_I_L-_L_o...a.,J ___ First name: G'c-0 "1. G ti Initial:_-

Start date (yyyy-,mm-dd): d-0 I ) - 0 b -- 0 b End d8'e (yyyy-mm-dd): _:-

Position In charity: 

1s this person at arm's length with other directors? v:;;zo o 

Confidential information 
(Information io this area will stay confidential and will not be made available to the public, except as required by 

IBW.) 

It Is a senous offence under ths lncome Tax Act to provide false or deceptive information. The Canada Revenue 
Agency (CRA) strongly encourages the charity to inform directors, trustees, and like officials that their personal 

Information has beet"I collected and disclosed to the CRA fCapade Revenue Agagay;). 

Certification 
I oertlfy !hat the information given on this page is, to the best of my knOWledge, correct, complete, and current 

Name \ I {} I 
(print}: --J o n Y\ t-.DD1'\ e.. '-l 

Position In the charity: 

Date: 6 

Send us the completed p'9e(s) 



~ a ehmitil dhc:IDr. kuAle. ar lied!!dallnbmlllol1-CIM:lua 

l♦I Government 
of Canada 

Gouvemement 
duGanada 

!::ilmt ~ lial • Charities and gMng • Charities • OJMafllr.a e maile--,d charity 

• Makiml a chaoal 1P yow; 9f'9IDki®o 

Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like 
official information 
The Charities Oirecb'ate can only discuss a ch8rllya file with I eptesematiYes of the cbartty that we have on ffle. 
Thetefola. it Is in your best lnlerast to make IW8 that W8 have up-to.date infonnafion about )'OIi' dJreafnnl 
tnJSteea. or flie gffigiftf§. 

Changing or updating information 
Al ftelds must k OOlllpletecl to process 1hls request. 

1. Pmt this~ for each person you me adding, removing, or updating. If making mJftfple updates, you catt 

copy and pasta the eontent Info anolher format or use it as a guidellne for lhe Information• need to make 
anyc:hanges. 

2. FIi out the prinllld page (tick the boxes to shaw if a person Is being added, ramcwad, or updated). 
3. Sftn the camplel8d page (It must be &lgned by a ponion who has authorfty to sign b' !he chartiy). 

4. Send the completed page{s) to the Charities Directorate. 

Note 

This page does not replace the raquk8ment to complete Fonn T1235. Directors/Trustees end iJbl Offidals 
Wodcsheet. when you tie your Fann T3010, Reglst&ted Cbaltl;y fnfommtlon Ratum. Form T1235 18 used lo 
updale the dtrecmr, trul.dee, and like offidal iufUJmation Jn the Ust qfcharitip. 

Charity lnfonnatlon 
Charltyname: ..J c_ FR o ~5 e 
Charity SN Mgi&1Jafion number: I 'JD). (!I?_ (!)DO I -------------------.---

Add J Remove D Update 0 Are you adding. NlftOVln&, or updid:lng lnfonnatton? 

Complele the following Information about this person (please print}: 

Publle information 



10J412018 Ch8nglJ1g a chll!ft1s d!l8CIIJr, lruslae, or ike offidal lnfoc,nelion • Canade.ca 

Last name : fll O 'I ff H First name: J {) S ti ft/ Initial:_• 

Start date (yyyy-mm-<ld): J..o , , .,. O b-0 h End daie (yyyy-mm-dd): __ 

Position In charity: 

Is this person at arm's lmg_th with other onectors? Yes ¢No D 

Confidential infonnation 
(Information in this area wlfl stay confidential and witt not be made available to the public, ex£Spt as required by 

law.} 

I certify that the information given on this page is, to the best af my knowfedge, correct, complete, and current. 

Name \ I r? ,. 
(print): ---J O V't Y'\ i-£) 0--Y\ e.. "--i 
Position In the charity: 

Date: 6 
.-· 

.......... ,, : i. 
j-{/ \ ;) 

Send us the completed page(s) 

liU;,8://wWw.r.canada.C!>/erllr,_.illHl(if811CYfs«v,i:GS./l:herifle&.giW1W1:haJilissfoi:ieralll'~~ared-,.eharij~lang-..~18Sfc1'18.',g1,'11J-&-<cheri!Y1'-<fir'OC:t. •• 2/4 



lWWO'I& 

l♦I Government 
of Canada 

Gouvemement 
duGanada 

!:I.ma ~ !ial. + Chlrfties and giving + Cbwffles + ca,uus a wsferld dladr 
• Mefrin9 fl chera 1P WM 9IJl1MilBti!Xt 

Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like 
official information 
The Charities DiredondB can only dlscUSs a charity's file with rep,esentativas of the c:harlty that we haw on file. 
1hefel'o,e, it is In your best tnllnst to make sure that we have up4D,date lnrormaffon about your dirsotor§. 
1rus1H1- or lb oflpals. 

Changing or updating information 
Allflllds must be complatad to proceu this fllqllD:l1. 

1. Plint ttds ~ fer each person you are 8ddin9, Ri11"10W19, or updating. If maJmg nutlple updates. you can 
copy and pasfB 1he coment Into another format or 1188 it as a gufdeDne for lhe information we need to make 
any changes. 

2. Fm out 1he printud page (tick 1he boJl8S to shaw If a peftlOR is being added, ffJmCM'!d. or updated). 
3. Sign thecompleteii page (it must be signed by a person who has authorily to &ignfortia dlarily), 
4. Send the ccmplefed page(s) to the Charities Directorate. 

Nole 

Thfs page does not replace the requifement to complete Fonn T1235. Dndors/Trustaes and Uke Offldals 
Worlcsheet, when you flle YoUI' Form T3010, Reglatered Cbadty tnfmmation Refum. Farm T1235 ls used to 
update thedmilclor. maee. and like offlclal infOnnllion in the Ustofchgrities. 

Charity Information 
Charityname: ._J c_ FRD2SE. 

<?50~ 5 t ?DJ.- Rt. t!JDO / 
_Are_you_addlng __ •_""_mo_v_rln_ag_, or-u-~-dilll-ng_lnformattoil _____ ? ___ Add_□_Remove_ I Update □ 
Charily BN regl81r.ation number: 

Complete 1he following infi:>rmation about ttll8 person (please print): 

Publi~ infonnation 

ldlp:#lliwr, 
- . 1/4 



1Ql4/2018 Changing adlartty'8 cireclllr, lnlS!9e, orlilca ol!icial inbmalion. Cal\ada.ca 

Last name : F ;go ffi"i= First name: .,J O HAI klitial:GL 

Start c1ate (yyyy.mm-dd): :}...o { ( .,,. 0 g - I :L End date (yyyy-mm-dd}: _. Jo I i - o 6 - Db 

Position In charity: (() fe - -:{D 1£ I 1-:-C I 
Is this person at arm's length~ other directors? Yes ~o o 

Confidential infonnation 
(Information in this area wlH stay confidential and will not be made available to the pubfic. except as required by 

law.) 

It Is a serioos offence under the Income Tax Act to provide false or deceptiw information. The Canada A.avenue 
Agency (CRA) strongly encourages the charity to, inform directors, trustees, and like officials that their peJSOnal 

Information has been collected and disclosed to the QBA.tCanada Reyenue Agepey}. 

Certification 
I certify that the information given on this page Is, to the best of my knowledge, correct, complete, and current. 

Name i I f/ , 
(print): --J o h Y1 ktfJ D-Y\ e ..._/ 

Position In the charity; 1\l, -, ,;i J- _ ---\--:r. ,{ 
'J ! ii..._'- V I - \• • • 

Date: 

Signature: 

---------------- - --- -

Send u~e completed ~s) 

~.eaiada.cal«llr-ewnie-e,ga,1<~Niceli/ct,e:rlllos-givlr1ii,'c:he,ri11Bs.'oper.ailllll>.:Hugists8'd-d,afi.y/n1Didn!J-chanaes.k.tllll'lgtrQ-a-chE,ritvl;,dlrec:t... 214 

- - -- - - - - --- - --



~ II Charily"a ....... millie, Ot leolllcll!lllnfolllllllt.ln-Cmecll.Ce 

l+I Government 
of Canada 

Gouvemement 
duOanada 

Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like 
official information 
The ChsrlJes Diredoral:e can only discuss a chality's file llitll representatives of the chalflythatwa h8Ye on file. 
Therefae, it Is In~ best lnunst to make sure that we have up-to.date ulfvn,iaUon abclffl )"0Ur djrectpffi, 

1rmtrs '.Jr - otlP@ls. 

Changing or updating information 
Al lleJdS must be c:ompleted to proc111 this ,eqant. 

1. Pl1nt this~ for each pnoo you are adcing. AJmOVinQ, or updating. If making mulllple updates. you can 
copy and paste the content into anolher format or use it as a guideline for tht, information we need 1o make 
any chenges. 

2. FiU out 1he pintud page {tick 1he boxes lo shew If a person Is being added, f8n10'¥ed, or updated). 
3. Sign the eomplefieit page (It mat be signed by a peraon who has authority to sign for the charity). 
4. Send the completed page(s) to 1he Charities DinK:krlate. 

This page does not niplaoe 1he requisement to compfete Fann T1235. DlredorslTrustees and Uke Officials 
WorialhNt. when you file your Fonn 73010, Reglslerad Charfly lnfonnatian Raum. Form T1235 ls used to 
update the dlractar, trustae, end like offfcial i111vt111111Mt in the List of charities.. 

Charity Information 
Charftyname: _; c.. FR D l2S E 
Charity BN reglslration number. t ,o;;.. ff:. (!)Do I 
_AN_you_addlng--,-mmwtng--,-or-ua ____ in_fol_m_,a_tlon?-.----Add-□-Remove-- /upd/Jlb) □ 

CompkQ 1he following infonnatlon about thl& person {please print): 

Publi~ information 



. . . --------------------, 

UVUJl)18 ~ a c;l1l!l'ity"s dlnlacr, lnJSl8e, ot ice clielal information - Csnada.c:11 

Last name; ti; NNAN -r Firstnams: Roezser lnitial:_1-

Start date (yyyy-mm-dd): J. o I I -0 ~ - I J.., End c1ate (my-mm-dd): _- .lo I i -1 o --1.5 

Position in charity: 0/J( Ec-1QI 
Is this pernon at arm's leogtb with~ directors? ~ ~o □ 

Confidential Information 
Onformation in !his area wit stay confidential and wifi not be made available to the public, except as requfred by 
law.) 

It Is a serious offence under the Income Tax Ad. to provide false or deceptive informalion. The Canada Re-venue 
1¥;Jency {CRA) strongly encourages the charity to inform directors, tru.tees, and llke officials that their personal 

lnforrnatioo has been cotlected and a!SClosed to the CRA {Canada Reyenue Agency\ 

Certification 
I certify that the information gtven on !his page Is, to the best of my knOWfedge, correct, complete, and current 

Name 
(print): 

Position In the charity: 

Signature: 

~ 0 hY\ eDlJne \..,/ 

Send us the completed page(s) 



. - ·· -·····-------------------------, 

RESOLUTION IN WRITING BY ALL THE MEMBERS 
OF JC FROESE FOUNDATION. 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. RESIGNATION OF A DIRECTOR 

The resignation as a Director of Robert L Tennant dated as of October 
15, 2018 is hereby accepted. 

Dated as of the 15th day of October 2018. 

Joseph Moyah 

J ohrr' G. R oonev 

George Dillon 



RESOLUTION lN WRITING BY ALL THE MEMBERS 
OF J C FROESE FOUNDATION 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

l. RESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENTS OF DIRECTORS 

The resignation as a Director of John C Froese dated as of June 6, 
2018 is hereby accepted and the appointments as a Director of Joseph . 
Moyah and of George Dillon as of June 6, 2018 are hereby accepted. 

Dated as of the 6th day of June 2018. 

Joseph Moyah 

George Dillon 

Robert I. Tennant 



ITR APPENDIX A 

Section 149.1 Qualified Donees 

149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
organization 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the organization's disbursement quota for that year; or 

(c) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift. 

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or 

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to 
the foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the 
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such 
that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1 (4), to revoke its registration 
as a private foundation. 

1 



149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168( 1) or where the 
foundation 

(a) carries on any business; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b. 1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment 
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities. 

149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 

(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another 
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the 
transaction was to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable 
activities; 

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering 
into a transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to 
which paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or 
unduly delaying the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by 
subsection 163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within 
the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the 
purpose of obtaining registration of the charity; 

(d) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property (other 
than a designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at 
arm's length and it has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to 
its disbursement quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the 
fair market value of the property, on charitable activities carried on by it or by way of 
gifts made to qualified donees with which it deals at arm's length; and 
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(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like 
official of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any 
manner whatever. 

Section 168: 
Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations 

168(1) Notice of intention to revoke registration 

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of 
paragraphs (a) to (c) of the definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 (1) that the 
Minister proposes to revoke its registration if the person 

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration; 

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration; 

(c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic 
association, fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a 
regulation; 

(d) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the 
regulations or that contains false information; 

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5; or 

(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the 
granting of which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift 
to another person, club, society or association. 

168(2) Revocation of Registration 

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity or to a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, 

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of 
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy 
of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of 
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of 
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on 
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of the 
notice in the Canada Gazette, 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or 
association is revoked. 
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168(4) Objection to proposal or designation 

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice 
was mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized 
by the Minister, setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and 
the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 

· 166.2 apply, with any modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were 
a notice of assessment made under section 152, if 

(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an 
applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 
149.1 (2) to (4.1 ), (6.3), (22) and (23); 

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur 
athletic association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under 
any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or 

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the 
definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 (1 ), that is or was registered by the 
Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a 
notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1 (4.3) and (22). 

172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 

Where the Minister 

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
subsections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was 
registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for 
registration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm 
or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection 
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(a. 1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was 
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is 
an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to 
(4.1 ), (6. 3), (22) and (23) and 168(1 ), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal, 
decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the 
person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or designation, 

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any 
of subsections 149.1 (4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person 
described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i} to (v) of the definition "qualified donee" in 
subsection 149.1 (1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified donee or is 
an applicant for such registration, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or 
decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the person under 
subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings 
plan, 
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(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan 
or revokes the registration of such a plan, 

(d) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 54] 

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings 
plan, 

(e. 1) sends notice under subsection 146.1 ( 12.1) to a promoter that the Minister 
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, 

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under 
subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister 
proposes to revoke its registration, 

(f 1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, 

(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income 
fund, 

(h) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension 
plan or gives notice under subsection 147.5(24) to the administrator of a pooled 
registered pension plan that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or 

(1) refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan, 

the person described in paragraph (a), (a.1) or (a.2), the applicant in a case described 
in paragraph (b), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who 
are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c), the promoter in a 
case described in paragraph (e.1), the administrator of the plan or an employer who 
participates in the plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or (f. 1), or the administrator 
of the plan in a case described in paragraph (h) or (,), may appeal from the Minister's 
decision, or from the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. 

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be 
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from 

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the 
Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4), 

(b) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 55] 

(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under 
subsection 147.1(11), 

( c. 1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 
subsection 146.1 (12.1), 

(c. 2) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan 
under subsection 147.5(24), or 
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(d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 
amendment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was 
mailed, or otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person, 

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge 
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 

Section 188: Revocation tax 

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation 

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of 
a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security 
Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) 
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available, 

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is 
deemed to end at the end of that day; 

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is 
deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 

188(1.1) Revocation tax 

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is 
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A-8 

where 

A 
is the total of all amounts, each of which is 

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in 
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at 
the end of that taxation year, or 

(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the 
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under 
section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and 

B 
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is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a 
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under 
paragraph (c) of the description of A), each of which is 

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end ofthat taxation year, 

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable 
activities carried on by it, or 

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up 
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the 
day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c), to a person that was at the time of the 
transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which 
the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given 
by the person for the transfer. 

188(1.2) Winding-up period 

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after 
the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a 
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
(or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1) 
of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate served in 
respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the basis of 
information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest of 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the 
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on 
which the charity is required to file that return, 

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable 
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and 

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, 
the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in 
respect of that tax payable. 

188(1.3) Eligible donee 

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity 

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 
registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of directors or 
trustees of the particular charity; 

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1 ); 

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act; 
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(cf) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1 (14); and 

( e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5( 1) of the Charities 
Registration {Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable. 

188(2) Shared llability - revocation tax 

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a 
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the 
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable 
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding 
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market 
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the 
consideration given by the person in respect of the property. 

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax 

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to 
revoke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister 
abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if 

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the 
charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered 
the charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and 

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity, 

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable 
under this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of 
taxes, penalties and interest, and 

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or 
before that time. 

188(3) Transfer of property tax 

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a 
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the 
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end 
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it 
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a 
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax 
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that 
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of 
which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of 
the transaction or series of transactions. 
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188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1 ( 11) or 
(12) applies 

188(4) Transfer of property tax 

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described 
in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in 
concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota 
of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the 
foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not 
exceeding the net value of the property. 

188(5) Definitions 

In this section, 

"net asset amount" 
« montant de l'actif net » 

"net asset amount" of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined 
by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A 
is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that 
time, and 

B 
is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligation of the foundation at that time; 

"net value" 
« va/eur nette » 

"net value" of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, 
means the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A 

g 



is the fair market value of the property on that day, and 

B 
is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer. 

189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part ( except a charity that is liable to 
pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before 
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part I for 
the year, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part I for the 
year, 

(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing 
prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor; 

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 
the year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 
Part for the year. 

189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year 
shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and 
without notice or demand, 

(a) file with the Minister 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, and 

(ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation 
year, each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1 (14); and 

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by 
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under 
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year. 

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a 
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax 
under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed 
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any 
particular time, reduced by the total of 
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(a) the amount, if any, by which 

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, 
on charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the 
period (referred to in this subsection as the "post-assessment period") that 
begins immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and 
ends at the end of the one-year period 

exceeds 

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts 
received by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would 
be computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the 
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person 
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to 
the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, 
exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer. 

189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person's 
liability for penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds 
$1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each 
of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the particular person after 
the day on which the Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to 
another person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the 
particular person, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the 
property, when transferred, exceeds the total of 

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and 

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an 
amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1 ). 

189 (7) Minister may assess 

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered 
charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at 
any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay 
under this Part. 
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